2017-57, as amended, or the Committee Report described in Section 39.2 of S.L. 

2017-57 to the contrary, the funds appropriated to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of 

Medical Assistance, for the Medicaid Rebase for the 2018-2019 fiscal year shall be reduced by the sum of seven 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) in recurring funds. 

Section 11H.13.(b)  Notwithstanding any provision of this act, the Committee Report described in Section 39.2 

of this act, any provision of S.L. 2017-57, as amended, or the Committee Report described in Section 39.2 of S.L. 

2017-57 to the contrary, there is appropriated the sum of five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000) 

in recurring funds for fiscal year 2018-2019 to be used to increase the rate to no more than three dollars and ninety 

cents ($3.90) paid per 15-minute billing unit for in-home aide services provided under the Community 

Alternatives Program for Disabled Adults (CAP-DA) waiver pursuant to Clinical Coverage Policy 3K-2, effective